

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: OBZ3B

Electric fruit juicer - Black - Push & Juice button - Manual fruit feed



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Electric Fruit Juicer

General Information

Thank you for choosing the Electric Fruit Juicer. This manual provides essential information for the safe and effective use of the product. Please read this manual carefully before operating the juicer.

Safety Information

- **General Safety:** Always operate the juicer on a flat, stable surface to prevent tipping. Ensure the electrical outlet is near the appliance and is easily accessible.
- **Electrical Safety:** Do not immerse the base in water or any other liquid. Unplug the juicer when not in use or before cleaning.
- **User Safety:** Keep fingers and utensils away from the fruit feed during operation. Avoid using the juicer with hard fruits or vegetables that may damage the blades.
- **Child Safety:** This appliance is not intended for use by children. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children.
- **Power Cord:** Check the power cord regularly for damage. Do not use the juicer if the cord is damaged or frayed.
- **Hot Surfaces:** Certain parts of the juicer may become hot during operation. Do not touch these surfaces without appropriate protection.

Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: OBZ3B
- Voltage: 220-240V
- Frequency: 50/60Hz
- Power: 400W
- Capacity: 1.5 liters
- Dimensions: 20cm x 15cm x 25cm
- Weight: 1.5 kg
- Material: Stainless steel and BPA-free plastic

Setup and Installation

1. Unpack the juicer and ensure all components are present: the base, juice container, fruit feed, and lid.
2. Place the base on a flat, stable surface away from water sources.
3. Attach the juice container and the fruit feed securely to the base.
4. Ensure the lid is properly fitted to avoid splattering during operation.
5. Plug the power cord into a suitable electrical outlet.

Operation

1. Prepare fruits by washing and cutting them into smaller pieces as necessary.
2. Turn on the juicer using the power button.
3. Gently feed the prepared fruits into the fruit feed while pressing down with the provided push rod if necessary.
4. Collect the juice in the container. Turn off the juicer once you've finished juicing.

Cleaning and Maintenance

1. Unplug the juicer and allow it to cool down before cleaning.
2. Disassemble all removable parts.
3. Wash the juice container, fruit feed, and lid with warm soapy water. Do not submerge the base in water.
4. Wipe the base with a damp cloth.
5. Dry all parts thoroughly before reassembling.

Troubleshooting

- **Juicer Won't Start:** Ensure the juicer is plugged in and the outlet is functioning. Check if the lid is securely in place.
- **Juice Not Flowing:** Check for blockages in the fruit feed. Ensure the fruits are cut into appropriate sizes.
- **Unusual Noise:** Check for any loose parts or potential blockages in the juicer.

Disposal

Dispose of the juicer and its components responsibly, following local regulations for electrical waste. Do not dispose of the appliance with regular household waste.

Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktanleitung für den Elektrischen Saftpresser OBZ3B

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des elektrischen Saftpresse OBZ3B. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um frische Säfte schnell und effizient aus einer Vielzahl von Früchten und Gemüse zu extrahieren.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Bitte beachten Sie die folgenden Sicherheitsvorkehrungen, um eine sichere und effektive Nutzung zu gewährleisten:

- Vor der ersten Verwendung das Gerät gründlich reinigen.
- Das Gerät niemals ohne Aufsicht verwenden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen, trockenen Oberfläche steht.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von Wasserquellen fern und verwenden Sie es nicht in der Nähe von feuchten Bereichen.
- Verwenden Sie nur die empfohlenen Früchte und Gemüse.
- Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker, bevor Sie Reinigungs- oder Wartungsarbeiten durchführen.
- Lassen Sie keine Kinder unbeaufsichtigt mit dem Gerät.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

Der elektrische Saftpresse OBZ3B bietet die folgende technische Ausstattung:

- Leistung: 150 W
- Spannung: 220-240 V
- Frequenz: 50/60 Hz
- Material: Hochwertiger Edelstahl und BPA-freier Kunststoff
- Abmessungen: 28 x 17 x 21 cm
- Gewicht: 2,5 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Stellen Sie den Saftpress auf eine stabile, trockene Oberfläche.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Stromquelle an.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile korrekt zusammengebaut sind.
- Setzen Sie den Saftbehälter unter den Auslass, um den Saft aufzufangen.

5. Betrieb

- Erstellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät korrekt zusammengebaut ist und eingeschaltet ist.
- Geben Sie die vorbereiteten Früchte oder Gemüse nacheinander über die oben befindliche Einfüllöffnung.
- Beginnen Sie den Pressvorgang, indem Sie die „Push“ und „Juice“ Tasten betätigen.
- Stoppen Sie den Betrieb, um den Saftbehälter zu entleeren, wenn er voll ist.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Ziehen Sie den Stecker des Gerätes, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.
- Zerlegen Sie das Gerät gemäß der Bedienungsanleitung.
- Reinigen Sie alle abnehmbaren Teile unter warmem Seifenwasser.
- Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel, um Kratzer zu vermeiden.
- Wischen Sie das Gehäuse mit einem feuchten Tuch ab.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Gerät startet nicht: Überprüfen Sie die Stromverbindung und stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät korrekt montiert ist.
- Saft fließt nicht: Überprüfen Sie, ob die Einfüllöffnung verstopft ist und reinigen Sie sie.
- Ungewöhnliche Geräusche: Halten Sie das Gerät sofort an und überprüfen Sie, ob sich Fremdkörper im Inneren befinden.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät und seine Verpackung umweltgerecht. Bitte beachten Sie die lokalen Vorschriften für Elektroschrott.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for Electric Fruit Juicer

1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Electric Fruit Juicer. This appliance is designed for efficiently extracting juice from fruits, offering a convenient way to enjoy fresh, nutritious drinks. Please read this manual thoroughly before using the product to ensure safe and correct operation.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure that the juicer is connected to a voltage that matches its specifications. Always use a grounded outlet.
- **Children:** This appliance is not intended for use by children. Supervise children while in use.
- **Hot Surfaces:** The juicer may become hot during operation. Avoid direct contact with the heating elements.
- **Cleaning:** Unplug the juicer before cleaning. Do not immerse the base in water.
- **Food Safety:** Always wash fruits and vegetables thoroughly before juicing. Avoid using spoiled or moldy produce.
- **Protective Gear:** Use caution when handling blades and sharp components during setup and cleaning.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Model:** OBZ3B
- **Voltage:** 220-240V
- **Power:** 300W
- **Material:** BPA-free plastic
- **Juice Extraction Method:** Centrifugal
- **Dimensions:** 30 x 20 x 25 cm
- **Weight:** 1.5 kg
- **Warranty:** 2 years limited warranty

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Choose a Location:** Place the juicer on a stable, flat surface away from water sources and direct sunlight.
2. **Assemble the Juicer:**
 - Place the juicing bowl onto the main body.
 - Attach the juicing cover ensuring a secure fit.
 - Insert the juice collector under the spout.
3. **Plug In:** Connect the power cord to a suitable wall outlet.
4. **Check Components:** Ensure all parts are properly assembled before operation.

5. Operation

1. **Prepare Ingredients:** Wash and cut fruits into manageable pieces.
2. **Turn On:** Press the power switch to turn on the juicer.
3. **Juicing:** Push the fruit feed to insert fruits into the juicer. Start with softer fruits.
4. **Juice Collection:** The juice will flow into the collector. Once done, turn off the machine and unplug.
5. **Serve:** Pour the fresh juice into a glass and enjoy!

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** After each use, unplug the juicer and disassemble the parts. Rinse them under warm water.
- **Deep Cleaning:** Use mild soap for stubborn stains. Avoid abrasive materials that can scratch surfaces.
- **Storage:** Ensure all parts are dry before reassembling and storing in a cool, dry place.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Juicer Doesn't Start:** Check power connection and ensure the safety cover is locked in place.
- **Insufficient Juice:** Ensure fruits are properly prepared and not overly fibrous.
- **Noise Issues:** Check for foreign objects that may be obstructing the motor.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the appliance in accordance with local regulations. Separate electrical components and plastics from general waste and recycle where possible.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please reach out to our customer service team:

- **Email:** info@gmgastro.com
- **Phone:** 0800 7000 220
- **Address:** Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing Electric Fruit Juicer! Enjoy your fresh juices!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Extractor de Jugo Eléctrico Negro

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el Extractor de Jugo Eléctrico Negro de GGM Gastro. Este producto ha sido diseñado para ofrecer una excelente eficiencia en la extracción de jugos de frutas y verduras, proporcionando una forma saludable de disfrutar de sus nutrientes.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este extractor está diseñado únicamente para la extracción de jugos. No lo utilice para ningún otro propósito.
- Advertencias Eléctricas: Utilice el extractor solo en un enchufe compatible y nunca lo sumerja en agua. Asegúrese de que las manos estén secas antes de conectar o desconectar el aparato.
- Piezas Móviles: Mantenga las manos y otros objetos alejados de la entrada de alimentos y las partes móviles mientras el equipo esté en funcionamiento.
- Supervisión de Niños: Este aparato no debe ser utilizado por niños sin la supervisión de un adulto.
- Mantenimiento: Desconecte siempre el aparato de la corriente antes de limpiarlo o realizar cualquier mantenimiento.
- Daños: Si el cable de alimentación o el extractor en sí están dañados, no lo utilice y contacte con el servicio de atención al cliente.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: OBZ3B
- Color: Negro
- Potencia: 400 W
- Voltaje: 220-240 V
- Frecuencia: 50 Hz
- Capacidad del recipiente para jugo: 1 L
- Material: Plástico y acero inoxidable
- Dimensiones: 400 x 220 x 300 mm

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Retire todas las piezas del empaque.
- Coloque el extractor sobre una superficie plana y seca.
- Conecte el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente apropiada.
- Asegúrese de que el recipiente para el jugo y la tapa estén correctamente colocados en el extractor.

5. Operación

- Lave las frutas y verduras antes de ponerlas en el extractor.
- Corte los ingredientes en trozos que quepan en la abertura de alimentación.
- Encienda el extractor utilizando el botón de encendido.
- Presione el botón de jugo para comenzar a extraer el líquido.
- Apague el extractor después de usarlo y desconéctelo de la corriente.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Después de su uso, desconecte el aparato.
- Limpie todas las partes extraíbles con agua tibia y jabón suave.
- No use esponjas abrasivas ni materiales que puedan dañar las superficies.
- Seque completamente todas las piezas antes de volver a montar el extractor.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El extractor no enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y asegúrese de que la toma de corriente funcione.
 - Ruidos inusuales: Asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén correctamente ensambladas y que no haya obstrucciones.
 - El jugo no se extrae: Compruebe si los ingredientes son demasiado duros o si la abertura de alimentación está obstruida.

8. Eliminación

- No deseche el aparato junto con los residuos domésticos.
- Siga las normativas locales para la eliminación de aparatos eléctricos.
- Recicle el paquete cuando sea posible.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, contáctenos en:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir el Extractor de Jugo Eléctrico Negro de GGM Gastro.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre extracteur de jus électrique. Ce produit est conçu pour extraire le jus des fruits et légumes de manière efficace tout en préservant les nutriments. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser l'appareil pour garantir une utilisation sûre et optimale.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation prévue : Cet appareil est uniquement destiné à un usage domestique et ne doit pas être utilisé à des fins commerciales.
- Surtension : Ne laissez pas l'appareil fonctionner sans surveillance. Débranchez-le après utilisation.
- Électricité : Assurez-vous que le voltage de votre prise correspond à la puissance de l'appareil. Ne pas utiliser si le câble est endommagé.
- Protection : Utilisez des gants si vous avez la peau sensible au contact de certains fruits ou légumes.
- Enfants : Gardez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants. Ne pas laisser les enfants l'utiliser sans surveillance.
- Mise à la terre : L'appareil doit être correctement mis à la terre pour éviter les risques d'électrocution.
- Musculation : Ne jamais essayer de retirer ou d'insérer les fruits au-dessus de la limite de remplissage.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

Spécifications techniques

- Puissance : 800W
- Tension : 220-240V
- Fréquence : 50-60 Hz
- Capacité du réservoir à jus : 1.5 L
- Poids net : 2.5 kg
- Dimensions : 25 x 20 x 35 cm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable et plastique BPA-free

4. Installation et configuration

1. Déballage : Retirez l'appareil de son emballage et vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de pièces manquantes.
2. Emplacement : Placez l'extracteur sur une surface plane et stable, loin de l'eau et des sources de chaleur.
3. Assemblage :
 - Insérez le réservoir à jus en place.
 - Fixez la partie du filtre hermétiquement.
 - Branchez l'appareil sur une prise électrique.

5. Fonctionnement

1. Préparation des ingrédients : Lavez et coupez les fruits et légumes en morceaux adaptés à l'ouverture de l'appareil.
2. Démarrage : Appuyez sur le bouton "ON" pour mettre en marche l'extracteur.
3. Extraction : Utilisez le poussoir pour introduire les morceaux dans l'ouverture. Le jus sera collecté dans le réservoir.
4. Arrêt : Appuyez sur le bouton "OFF" pour arrêter l'appareil.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Débranchez l'appareil avant le nettoyage.
- Nettoyez toutes les pièces amovibles à l'eau tiède et au savon.
- Évitez d'immerger le moteur dans l'eau.
- Essuyez le moteur avec un chiffon humide.
- Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces soient sèches avant de les remonter.

7. Dépannage

- Ne s'allume pas : Vérifiez si l'appareil est bien branché et si la prise fonctionne.
- Bruits inhabituels : Débranchez immédiatement et vérifiez si des morceaux de fruits sont bloqués.
- Jus renversé : Assurez-vous que le réservoir à jus est correctement positionné.
- Goût désagréable : Nettoyez l'appareil, en particulier le filtre, après chaque utilisation.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les déchets ménagers. Veuillez le recycler conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets électroniques.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne.

IT ITALIANO

MANUALE DEL PRODOTTO - JUICER ELETTRICO BLACK PUSH UND JUICE BUTTON

1. Informazioni Generali

Il Juicer Elettrico Black Push Und Juice Button è progettato per offrire una spremitura ottimale di frutta e verdura, garantendo un succo fresco e nutriente in pochi secondi. Perfetto per chi desidera uno stile di vita sano e una dieta equilibrata.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.
- Non utilizzare il juicer in presenza di umidità.
- Assicurarsi che il cavo di alimentazione non sia danneggiato e che non venga tirato o piegato in modo eccessivo.
- Non immergere il corpo del juicer nell'acqua o in altri liquidi.
- Tenere il juicer lontano da fonti di calore e fiamme aperte.
- Non lasciare il juicer incustodito durante l'uso.
- Per garantire la sicurezza, utilizzare solo parti e accessori originali forniti con il prodotto.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: OBZ3B
- Colore: Nero
- Potenza: 500W
- Frequenza: 50/60Hz
- Capacità del serbatoio di succo: 1.2 Litri
- Materiale: Plastica priva di BPA

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Disimballare il juicer e assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano incluse.
- Posizionare il juicer su una superficie piana e stabile, lontano da bordi e sporgenze.
- Inserire il contenitore per il succo sotto il beccuccio di uscita.
- Assicurarsi che tutti i componenti siano assemblati correttamente, seguendo le istruzioni grafiche.
- Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa di corrente adeguata.

5. Funzionamento

- Accendere il juicer utilizzando l'interruttore principale.
- Inserire i pezzi di frutta o verdura attraverso l'apertura di alimentazione.
- Premere il pulsante di spremitura per avviare il processo.
- Rilasciare il pulsante per fermare la spremitura.
- Durante l'uso, controllare che non si formino ostruzioni nel sistema.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Scollegare il juicer dalla presa elettrica prima della pulizia.
- Smontare tutti i componenti removibili e lavarli con acqua calda e sapone.
- Utilizzare una spazzola morbida per rimuovere i resti di frutta e verdura.
- Asciugare completamente tutte le parti prima di rimontarle e riporle.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Il juicer non si accende: controllare la connessione elettrica.
- Il succo non esce: verificare se l'apertura di alimentazione è ostruita.
- Rumori strani durante l'uso: fermare immediatamente l'operazione e controllare i componenti per danni.

8. Smaltimento

Quando il juicer è raggiunto il termine della sua vita utile, si raccomanda di smaltirlo in accordo con le normative locali riguardanti il riciclo e i rifiuti elettronici.

9. Contatti

Per assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania